

No. 07-444

FILED

DEC 14 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL ALLIANCE FOR BETTER ACCESS
TO DEVELOPMENTAL DRUGS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW C. VON ESCHENBACH, *et al.*,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
SCOTT G. BULLOCK*
DANA BERLINER
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONFUSION EXISTS AS TO HOW COURTS SHOULD PROTECT VITAL LIBERTIES AND THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT OPPORTUNITY TO PROVIDE NEEDED GUIDANCE ON FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES.....	4
II. A DIVERSE BODY OF LEGAL SCHOLARSHIP HAS CALLED FOR THE RECOGNITION OF A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF INDIVIDUALS TO MAKE DECISIONS REGARDING ESSENTIAL MEDICAL TREATMENTS	10
A. Medical Self-Determination Is An Aspect Of The Right To Self-Defense	11
B. Legislatures Should Not Automatically Be Deferred To When Highly Personal Medical Decisions Are At Stake	14
C. This Court's Previous Decisions Support Recognition Of A Right To Medical Self-Determination	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASE	
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (2007) (<i>en banc</i>).....	2, 4, 8
<i>Andrews v. Ballard</i> , 498 F. Supp. 1038 (S.D. Tex. 1980).....	18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	14, 15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	8
<i>National Paint and Coating Association v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	6
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	6
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	16
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	6
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965)	17
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	15
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
B. Jessie Hill, <i>The Constitutional Right to Make Medical Treatment Decisions: A Tale of Two Doctrines</i> , 86 Tex. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2007).....	10
Clarence Thomas, <i>The Higher Law Background of the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 12 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 63 (1989)	5
Clint Bolick, <i>Unfinished Business: A Civil Rights Strategy for America’s Third Century</i> (1990)	6
Edward S. Corwin, <i>The “Higher Law” Background of American Constitutional Law</i> (1955)	5
Elizabeth G. Patterson, <i>Health Care Choice and the Constitution: Reconciling Privacy and Public Health</i> , 42 Rutgers L. Rev. 1 (1989).....	11, 18
Eugene Volokh, <i>Medical Self-Defense, Prohibited Experimental Therapies, and Payment for Organs</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1813 (2007).....	10
Howard Gilman, <i>The Constitution Besieged: The Rise and Demise of Lochner Era Police Powers Jurisprudence</i> (1993).....	7
Kimberly C. Shankman & Roger Pilon, <i>Reviving the Privileges or Immunities Clause to Redress the Balance Among States, Individuals, and the Federal Government</i> , Cato Policy Analysis No. 326 (November 23, 1998)	5
Philip Kurland, <i>The Privileges or Immunities Clause “Its Hour Come Round at Last”?</i> , 1972 Wash. U. L. Q. 405.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Randy Barnett, <i>The Rights Retained by the People: The History and Meaning of the Ninth Amendment</i> (1989)	5
Randy Barnett, <i>Getting Normative: The Role of Natural Rights in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 12 Const. Commentary 93 (1995)	5
Randy Barnett, <i>The Presumption of Liberty and the Public Interest: Medical Marijuana and Fundamental Rights</i> , 22 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 29 (2006)	9, 10
